The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

By-Law #47-2020

Being a by-law to authorize the assigning of names to highways to a Plan of Subdivision (South Point Subdivision 40T18002)

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, Part III, paragraph 27 (1) states in part that "a municipality may pass by-laws in respect of a highway if it has jurisdiction over the highway"; and

Whereas Plan of Subdivision 40T18002 requires roads on the Plan of Subdivision to be named and numbered for 911 purposes; and

Whereas the Council of the Municipality of South Huron deems it expedient to name a certain highway in the Municipality of South Huron;

Now therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts the following:

- 1. That the portion of Highways shown on the attached sketch by MTE Engineers attached hereto as Schedule "A", are assigned the names as shown thereon, being "Albert Street", "Lawson Drive", "Jessica Avenue" and "Rowe Avenue".
- That the Mayor and Deputy Clerk are hereby authorized to sign, on behalf of Council, the necessary documentation in order to effect the provisions of this by-law;
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and takes effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 8th day of September, 2020.

Read a third and final time this 8th day of September, 2020.

George Finch, Mayor

Alex Wolfe, Deputy Clerk